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No. 762, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1907. 

CHAPTER 92. 

AN ACT to amend section 459, statutes of 1898, as amended, 
relating to what shall constitute a school month. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 459 of the statutes of 1898, as amended 
by chapter 326, laws of 1903, is amended to read: 
* 	* 	* 	* 	• 	• 	* 	* 	• 	• 

Approved May 10, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 527, A.] 	 . [Published May 11, 1907. 

CHAPTER 93. 

AN ACT to amend sections 1 to 10, inclusive, chapter 192, laws 
of 1905, making the same sections 1416-1 1416-2, 1416-3, 
1416-4, 1416-8, 1416-9, 1416-10, 1416-12, 1416-13, 
and 1416-14, statutes of 1898, and to create sections 1I16-

. 1416-6, 1416-7, and 1416-11, statutes of 1898, prescrib-
ing the duties of physicians and others relative to infectious 
diseases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1, chapter 192, laws of 1905, is amended 
and made a section of the statutes of 1898, to read: (Section 
1416-1.) 

• • 	• 
SECTION 2. Section 2, chapter 192, laws of 1905, is amended 

and made a section of the statutes of 1898, to read: (Section 
1416-2.) 

• 
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tersign such diploma if, since receiving it, the holder has taught 
in a public 'kindergarten or in primary grades in this state one 
year, and thereafter such countersigned diplomas shall qualify 
to so teach until the same shall be annulled. 

(See. 1, Ch. 317, 1907.) 

Repeal: Sec. 458h. (as amended by Ch. 171. 1,901. Repealed by See. 

1, Ch. 579, 1907). 

Kindergarten training school diploma to entitle to state 
certificate, when. SECTION 458q. 1. The holder of a diploma 
granted by any kindergarten training school whose course of 
instruction is fully and fairly equivalent to the course of in-
struction in kindergarten training prescribed by the board of 
regents of normal chools in any of the state normal schools, 
nay present such diploma, together with evidence of the re-
quired standing of the kindergarten training school issuing 
such diploma to the state board of examiners. 

2. The applicant shall furnish therewith testimonials if good 
moral character and of * a a one year's successful teaching 
in a kindergarten or primary grades in the puhlie schools n 
Wisconsin after the date of such diploma. 

3. The holder of any such diploma recommended favorably 
by the board shall be entitled to receive a certificate issued by 
the state superintendent qualifying the holder to teach in any 
public kindergarten or primary grade in the state, until the 
same shall be annulled. 

4. The holder of a diploma granted upon the completion of 
a course of study accredited as herein provided, upon which a 
state certificate has not been issued, upon the reemnmendation 
of the board of examiners made in pursuance of such examina-
tion as to learning, moral character and ability to teach as said 
board may require. may be given a special license by the stale 
superintendent to teach for * 	* one year in any a a * 
kindergarten * a a or in primary grades in the public 
schools of Wisconsin. 

(Ch 317, 1907.) 

School month: primary election days; attendance at 
teachers' meetings. SECTION 459. Twenty days of teach-
ing shall constitute a school month unles it be otherwise 
speeified in the contract, and all le gal holidays, except ti;' (Iry 

of any primary election or any general election, occurring on 
school days shall be counted although no school be taught; but 
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school taught on legal holidays shall not be counted for two 
school days, and no Saturday shall be counted. The boai - d may 
give to any teacher employed, without deduction from his 
wages, the whole or any part of any time spent by him in at-
tending the sessions of any institute held in the county embrac-
ing any part of the district, or in attending the meeting of any 
teachers' association, upon such teacher furnishing to the clerk, 
to be filed by him, a certificate of regular attendance on such 
institute or teachers' association, signed by the person conduct-
ing the * * * institute or by the secretary of the associa-
tion. 

(Ch. 92, 1907.) 

School district clerks: annual reports; meeting to per- 
fect. SECTION 462a. In addition to the duties of the clerks 
of the several school districts of the state relating to * * * 
taking * * * the census of the school children as now 
provided by law, said clerks shall also report the names of the 
children in their respective districts and the age of each of them 
over the age of four and under the age of twenty years. School 
district clerks shall also meet with the town clerk of the town 
in which the schoolhouses in their respective districts are lo-
cated at a time and place specified in a notice given by the town 
clerk, for the purpose of perfecting the annual school district 
reports. Such clerks shall also report the amount of the in-
debtedness of their respective districts. 

(Ch. 441, 1907.) 

Town clerk's school report: district superintendent to 
have two copies. SECTION 463. Each town clerk shall, on 
or before the first day of August in each year, make and trans-
mit to the county or district superintendent of the county or 
district in which his town is situated two copies of a report, 
stating: 

(1) The whole number of school districts separately set off 
within the town, and the number of parts of joint districts in 
which the school-houses belonging thereto are located in his 
town. 

(2) The districts and parts of districts from which reports 
shall have been made within the time limited for that purpose. 

(3) The length of time a school shall have been taught in 
ra.ch such district or parts of districts. 

(4) The amount of public money received in each. 


